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TO:  Planning & Zoning Commission            

 

FROM:  Heather Valone, Village Planner 

 

THRU: Charity Jones, AICP, Planning & Economic Development Director 

    

SUBJECT: Case 16-03 480 5th St. Variations and Resubdivision 

 

DATE:  March 6, 2016 

       

 

SUMMARY 

 

William Brennan, owner of the property located 480 5th St., is requesting variations from 

the Lemont Unified Development Ordinance Table 17-07-01. The purpose of the 

requested zoning entitlements are to allow for a subdivision of an existing property into 

two 87.5 feet wide and 10,800 square foot single-family lots. Staff is recommending 

approval. 

  

 

Village of Lemont 

Planning & Economic Development Department 
 

418 Main Street  · Lemont, Illinois 60439    
phone 630-257-1595 ·  fax 630-257-1598   
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PROPOSAL INFORMATION     

Case No. 16-03     

Project Name 480 5th St. Variations and  Resubdivision 

General Information     

Applicant Bill Brennan 

Status of Application Owner 

Requested Actions: 
Variations to allow for two lots with reduced widths of  

87.5 and lot areas of 10,800 sf. 

Site Location 480 5th St. (PIN 22-28-102-018-0000) 

Existing Zoning R-4 (Detached Single-Family Residential District) 

Size .53 ac 

Existing Land Use Vacant Land  

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning North: R-4 (Detached single-family residence)    

 
South: R-4 (Detached single-family residence) 

 
East: R-4 (Detached single-family residence) 

 
West: R-4 (Detached single-family residence) 

Comprehensive Plan 2030 
The Comprehensive Plan classifies this site infill 

Residential (INF) 

 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is part of the Becker’s subdivision from 1880.  The property has R-4 

zoning. This zoning classification requires a minimum lot size of 12,500 sf and minimum lot 

width of 90 ft. The applicant is proposing two lots with a lot width of 87.5 ft and lot size of 

10,863 sf and 10,858 sf. The applicant applied to develop the lot in 2003 with a similar 

proposal, the application was denied by the Village Board, which raised concerns over 

the proposed size of the lots without a road right-of-way dedication to the Village. The 

neighboring property owners from the east side of 5th St. also commented that 5th St. is a 

private road for which access to the east lots was granted through private road and 

right-of-way easements in 1890. 

 

Technical Review Committee. Prior to submitting a formal application, the applicant 

submitted plans to the Technical Review Committee (TRC) on January 19, 2016. The TRC 

noted potential deviations from Village standards in the proposed lot size, width, the use 

of well water. The Village Engineer commented on the development’s proposed 

drainage ditch along 5th St. The Engineer noted that although there is existing sewer 

under 5th St., the nearest water mains are located along 4th Street and McCarthy Road. 

If the applicant was granted an exception to use wells rather than public utilities, the 

wells needed to be moved 25 ft further from the sewer than the proposed location.  

 

GENERAL ANALYSIS 

 

Zoning History. The initial subdivision that created the 77 lots from 4th St. to 6th St. was 

called the Becker’s Subdivision (Figure 1). At that time, the subject site was part of a 

larger site shown below as lot 43. A subsequent subdivision has created the current lot 

configuration for the subject property and the neighboring properties to the south. The 

original plat showed the location of 5th St. along the east property of lots 77-72. As shown 

in Figure 2, 5th Street is currently located along the western edge of lots 72-77. The 

recorded documentation does not indicate why the location of 5th Street changed from 

its originally planned location to its current configuration.  
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Figure 1 Expert from Becker's Subdivision Recorded Plat. The arrow indicates the relative location of the subject property. 

 
Figure 2 The current configuration of the parcels that are part of the original Becker's subdivision's lot 43. The highlighted parcel 
indicates the subject lot. Labels indicate current lot number note lot 42 in Becker’s Subdivision was subsequently resubdivided. 

Site Access. The subject site only has access from 5th Street.  It is staff’s understanding that 

the subject site was once a “flag lot” with a small access to McCarthy, but that the 

current owner sold off that portion of the site (PIN 22-28-102-024) several years ago to the 

neighboring property owner. 
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5th Street is not a dedicated right of way.  Easements were granted to the homeowners 

of the properties on the east side of 5th Street by recorded document numbers 1355915, 

1356015, 1356015, dated 1890.  The applicant will need to secure an easement to the 

subject site, either through easement agreement among the owners or declaratory 

judgement by a court, to ensure access to the site from 5th Street. Staff recommends that 

the applicant secure such access prior to ordinance approval. 

 

REQUESTED VARIATIONS 

 

Utilities. Currently, the properties along the 5th St. north of McCarthy Rd are serviced by a 

sanitary sewer underneath 5th St. and well water. The closest water main to the subject 

property is 275 ft west along 4th St.  The properties along 4th St. do not have public utility 

easements. The applicant has provided a cost estimate of $73,244 to bring the water 

utilities to the two proposed lots from 4th St. with no easements. The applicant is 

requesting that a waiver be granted to allow the properties to remain on well water as 

the cost and the lack of public utility easements create a significant hardship. The 

surrounding properties on 5th St. use well water and connect to the sewer underneath 5th 

St.  As 5th Street is located within a private easement, the applicant may need to take 

additional steps to connect to the existing sewer system. 

 

Unified Development Ordinance. The applicant is requesting the following deviations 

from Lemont’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO): 

  
UDO 

Section 

UDO Standard Proposed  Staff Comments 

17.07.01 

(Table) 

Minimum lot size 

is 12,500 sf for R-4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minimum lot 

widths is 90 ft for 

R-4 lots.  

 

Minimum lot size is 

10,800 sf. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minimum lot width 

is 87.5 ft. 

 

 

The proposed lot size is a 15% variation 

from the UDO defined minimum lot size. 

The applicant is proposing dedicating 15 ft 

(1,312 sf) of each proposed lot to the 

Village for public right-of-way. Staff finds 

this deviation acceptable due to the 

dedication and constraints of the 

property.  

 

The proposed lot width is a request for a 

3% variation from the minimum of 90 ft per 

the UDO, staff finds this deviation 

acceptable.  

 

17.26.01 

(Table) 

Parkway width 

minimum of 12 ft, 

sidewalk width 

minimum of five 

feet. 

The applicant is 

also requesting a 

waiver from the 

requirement to 

construct 

sidewalks as the 

surrounding 

properties do not 

have sidewalks. 

 Staff finds this deviation acceptable as 

this is only a lot split, and because 5th 

Street is not a dedicated right of way 

along its entire length. 

 

 

STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS  

 

UDO Section 17.04.150.D states that variation requests must be consistent with the 

following three standards to be approved: 
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1. The variation is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Unified 

Development Ordinance; 

 

Analysis.  The general purpose of the UDO is specified in UDO Section 17.01.050.  

Of the eight components listed, five are either not applicable to or unaffected by 

the variation request. 

 

 Ensuring adequate natural light, air, privacy, and access to property.  The 

proposed variation would not negatively impact light or air to the property.  

 

 Protecting the character of established residential neighborhoods. The 

proposed lots will not alter the established residential area surrounding. The 

subject property is proposed to be single-family lots that are wider than the 

lots to the east of 5th St. The proposed lots are smaller in size than the 

neighboring lots to the east but when viewed from the road the new lots 

will not appear smaller due to their wider lot widths. The average width of 

the lots along the east side of 5th St. is 66ft. The narrower and somewhat 

smaller proposed lots fit the established character of the neighborhood 

better than the R-4 standards.   

 

 Accommodating development and growth that is consistent with the 

preceding purposes. The subject property is classified in the Lemont 2030 

Plan as Infill Residential (IFR). The goal of the IFR is construction of new home 

sites on the remaining vacant lots in the area that are consistent with the 

established character of the neighborhoods. The proposal would develop 

a vacant lot that although does not fully meet R-4 standards, is consistent 

with the neighboring properties. 

 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances, and thus strict 

enforcement of the Unified Development Ordinance would result in practical 

difficulties or impose exceptional hardships due to the special and unique 

conditions that are not generally found on other properties in the same zoning 

district; 

 

Analysis.  The UDO states that in making a determination whether there are 

unique circumstances, practical difficulties, or particular hardships in a variation 

petition, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall take into consideration the 

factors listed in UDO §17.04.150.D.2.   

 

 Particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions results in a 

particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere 

inconvenience. The subject property is surrounded by existing lots that do not 

meet all the standards defined in the UDO for R-4 properties. The property is 

land locked and thus restricted by the narrower surrounding existing lots. The 

average lot in the surrounding area has a width of 66 ft and the proposed lots 

have a width of 87.5 ft.  The proposed lot sizes, although smaller than the 

neighboring lots along the east side of 5th St., the proposed lots are similar in 

size to the lots to the west and south. Additionally the proposed lots will not 

appear smaller from the street when compared to the much more narrow 

properties on the east side of 5th St. The applicant could have developed the 
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property as a flag lot with a narrow  triangular shaped with 11 ft of frontage 

along McCarthy Rd. The triangular shaped lot was sold to the neighboring 

property owner to the south. However flag lot design would have been in 

conflict the UDO 17.04.110 A restriction to avoid irregular shaped lots.  

 

 The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would not be 

applicable generally to other property within the same zoning district.  The 

surrounding properties are established single-family homes. The subject 

property is one of the last vacant properties in the area.  With a size in excess 

of half an acre, the subject lot is substantially larger than a typical R-4 lot. 

 

 The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person 

presently having an interest in the property. The original Becker’s Subdivision 

platted 5th St.  along the east side of lots 72-77. The platted road was proposed 

to allow access to lots 72-77 along the east of the property. The road was 

instead constructed along the west of lots 72-77. Had the original placement of 

5th St. been along the east side of lots 72-77 it is unlikely that lot 43 would have 

been split into the configuration seen today. Additionally lots 42 and 43 were 

subdivided after Becker’s Subdivision creating the irregular shaped lots 

constraining the subject property. Both subdivisions and road alignment were 

done prior to the current owner taking possession.  However, it is staff’s 

understanding that the current owner did exacerbate the subject property’s 

current difficulty; at the time of purchase the subject site included a small “flag 

pole” access to McCarthy Road, which the current owner sold several years 

ago. 

 

 The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 

subject project is located.  The request will not be detrimental to public welfare 

or injurious to other properties or improvements. The applicant is proposing 

single-family homes in an established single-family neighborhood. The 

applicant is proposing to dedicate 15ft of the front portion of the property for a 

public right-of-way increasing the width of the road in front of the proposed 

lots to improve the public access along 5th St.  

 

 The variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

properties or substantially increase congestion in the public street or increase 

the danger of fire or endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or 

impair property values within the neighborhood. The variations would not 

endanger public safety, substantially impair property values, diminish 

adequate supply of light or air, or increase the danger of fire or congestion. 

The variation will result in an increase the value of the subject property by 

developing it with two single-family lots. The creation of two lots rather than 

one mitigates the size of any proposed homes. If the property was developed 

as only a single lot, the home that would be permitted per UDO standards 

could be significantly larger than the surrounding properties. Alternatively, the 

two proposed lots have smaller building envelopes thus ensuring future homes 

constructed on the subject site would be less out of scale when compared to 

the existing surrounding homes. Additionally the variations will increase the 
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safety incoming and outgoing traffic by widening a portion of the existing 

road.   

 

As noted, the subject site is not serviced by municipal water and no fire 

hydrants are located on 5th Street.  Lack of fire suppression via fire hydrants is 

detrimental to public safety in a community.  However, notwithstanding 

access issues, the site is a lot of record and could be developed with one 

single-family home.  Staff finds that the building of two homes versus one home 

on the subject site is not a substantial increase in risk to public safety, given 

that none of the homes on 5th Street have access to fire hydrants and those 

homes are situated closer to one another than the proposed development.  

See attached Fire Marshal letter for the Fire District’s comments. 

 

3. The variation will not alter the essential character of the locality and will not be a 

substantial detriment to adjacent property. 

 

Analysis. The variations will not alter the essential character of the local area as 

the proposal is for two-single family homes, which is consistent with surrounding 

land uses.  Additionally the surrounding lots do not confirm the standard R-4 lot 

widths. The proposed lot sizes are smaller than the surrounding properties and the 

proposed lots; however, the proposed lots are more consistent with the 

surrounding lots widths. Additionally the proposal will achieve the goals of the 

Lemont 2030 Comprehensive Plan as stated previously. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The UDO requires that the applicant demonstrate consistency with all three of the 

variation standards contained within §17.04.150.D. and staff finds that all are substantially 

met. Staff recommends approval of the variations. Although the property will vary slightly 

from the standard R-4 requirements in the UDO, the proposed variations will be more 

consistent with the surrounding single-family homes that currently do not meet the 

minimum width standards required in UDO. Additionally, the proposal will achieve the 

goals of the Lemont 2030 Comprehensive Plan that designates this area as Infill 

Residential.  

 

Prior to ordinance approval, the applicant shall resolve the outstanding issues related to 

roadway and utility access. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

1. Site photographs 

2. Village Engineer comments 

3. Fire Marshal comments 

4. Applicant submissions 
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Attachment 1 Site photographs 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1 View of the property from the southeast corner looking west. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2 View of the neighboring properties to the southwest. 
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Figure 3 As the proposed properties are wider than the existing lots, as shown above roughly one and a half 

existing lots are across the street from the first proposed lot. 

 

Figure 4 The view of the property from roughly the middle of the parcel looking north. 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR 5TH STREET PROPERTY 

The North 175 Feet of Lot 43 as measured at right angles from North East and North West Corner of said 

Lot 43, in George L. Becker’s Subdivision, a subdivision in Section 28, Township 37 North, Range 11, East 

of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois. 
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